

No. S263972

In the

Supreme Court

of the

State of California

City of Santa Monica,
Defendant and Appellant,

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

**PLAINTIFFS AND RESPONDENTS PICO NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION AND MARIA LOYA'S RESPONSE TO THE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL ROB
BONTA**

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. BC295935 (DEPUBLISHED)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Case No. BC616804
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)
mballer@gbdhlegal.com
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
lho@gbdhlegal.com
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)
abellows@gbdhlegal.com
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com
GOLDSTEIN, BORGAN, DARDARIAN
& HO
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800 | Fax: (510) 835-1417

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)
kshenkman@shenkmanhughes.com
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN 319536)
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com
SHENKMAN & HUGHES
28905 Wright Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel: (310) 457-0970

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)
robertrubinsf@gmail.com
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN
237 Princeton Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941-4133
Tel: (415) 298-4857

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)
PARRIS LAW FIRM
43364 10th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93534
Tel: (661) 949-2595

Milton C. Grimes (SBN 59437)
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES
3774 West 54th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90043
Tel: (323) 295-3023

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents Pico Neighborhood Association and
Maria Loya*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS CORRECT: THE COURT OF APPEAL’S MAJORITY-DISTRICT REQUIREMENT, AND DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED NEAR-MAJORITY DISTRICT REQUIREMENT, ARE BOTH CONTRARY TO THE TEXT OF THE CVRA.....	8
III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS CORRECT: DETERMINING VOTE DILUTION REQUIRES A FACT-INTENSIVE INQUIRY.	9
IV. THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS CASE CONSIDERED EACH OF THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANT’S AT-LARGE ELECTION SYSTEM DILUTES LATINO VOTES.....	11
A. The Section 14028(E) Factors.....	12
B. Other Factors	14
1. Electoral History and Unresponsiveness.....	14
2. Demographics and Geographic Concentration or Diffusion of the Protected Class	16
3. Current and Historical Makeup of the Multimember Governing Body	17
4. The Impact of Alternative Electoral Systems on Election Outcomes.	19
C. All of the Remedial Systems Considered By the Trial Court Can Be Implemented.....	23
V. CONCLUSION	24

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	11
Federal Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1	9
<i>Collins v. v. City of Norfolk</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1232	18, 19
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> (N.D. Ill. 1993) 824 F.Supp. 786	18, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Village of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411	21
<i>White v. Regester</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 755	22
California Statutes	
California Voting Rights Act	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code	
§ 14027	9, 14
§ 14028	10
§ 14028(c)	8
§ 14028(e)	12, 14
§ 14029	23
§ 19006	23
Gov't Code §§ 34870-34896	23

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Federal Statutes

Federal Voting Rights Act (52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 *et seq.*) 9, 14
§ 10301, subd.(b) 14

Other Authorities

Engstrom, *Modified Multi-Seat Electoral Systems as Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution* (1992) 21 Stetson L.Rev. 743 21

Florence Adams, *Latinos and Local Representation: Changing Realities, Emerging Theories* (2000) 17

Grofman, Handley & Lublin, *Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence* (2001) 79 N.C. L.Rev. 1383, 1423 10

Sen. Bill 442 (Reg. Sess. 2021-2022) § 1(a)(4) 13
